# LOCAL LAW 10-18 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

# A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES (RE: CHAIRMAN OF NORTH COUNTY INDUSTRIAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 AND CHAIRMAN OF NORTH COUNTY INDUSTRIAL SEWER DISTRICT NO. 1)

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

#### Section 1. Purpose.

Pursuant to the adopted 2018 County budget, separate appropriation amounts are allocated to the personal services accounts of the North County Industrial Water District No. 1 (\$4,500), and the North County Industrial Sewer District No. 1 (\$1,500). The personal services appropriations of the two districts fund the annual designated flat salaries of each district's chairman. However, the existing County management salary plan still refers to a single combined title for the chairs of the two districts. It is therefore appropriate that the combined title be separated into two individual titles (one for each district), even though the two districts' chairman positions have traditionally been held by the same person.

### Section 2. Amendments.

Local Law 7-90 of the County of Chautauqua, providing for a management salary plan for County officers and employees, is amended as follows:

The non-scheduled title of "Chairman, North Industrial Water District #1 and Sewer a. District #1," is eliminated from the management salary plan.

The following non-scheduled titles shall be added to the management salary plan at the b. designated annual flat salaries listed below, and the annual flat salary shall be a cap on the amount which may be paid for a full year of service:

> Chairman, North County Industrial Water District No. 1 – \$4,500 Chairman, North County Industrial Sewer District No. 1 - \$1,500

### Section 3. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Emailed to Legislature: 5/11/18 Adopted by Legislature: 5/23/18 Public Hearing by County Executive: 6/6/18 Adopted as LL 10-18

R/C Vote: 16 Yes; 3 Absent Date State Filed: 6/11/18

Sponsor: Legislator John Hemmer